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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT (PANEL A)

May 21st, 2024, Briefing at 10:00 A.M. and the Public Hearing at 1:00 P.M.
Dallas City Hall, Council Chambers and Videoconference

Video Conference Link: https://bit.ly/boa0521
Telephone: (408) 418-9388, Access Code: 325527

The City of Dallas will make Reasonable
Accommodations/Modifications to programs and/or
other related activities to ensure any and all
residents have access to services and resources to
ensure an equitable and inclusive meeting. Anyone
requiring auxiliary aid, service, and/or translation to
fully participate in the meeting should notify the
Board of Adjustment by calling (214) 670-4127 three
(3) business days prior to the scheduled meeting. A
video stream of the meeting will be available twenty-
four (24) hours after adjournment by visiting
https://dallastx.new.swagit.com/views/113.

Individuals and interested parties wishing to speak
must register with the Board of Adjustment at
https://bit.ly/BDA-A-Reqister by the close of
business Monday, May 20", 2024. In Person
speakers can register at the hearing.

La Ciudad de Dallas llevara a  cabo
Adecuaciones/Modificaciones Razonables a los
programas y/u otras actividades relacionadas para
asegurar que todos y cada uno de los residentes tengan
acceso a los servicios y recursos para asegurar una
reunién equitativa e inclusiva. Cualquier persona que
requiera asistencia adicional, servicio y/o interpretacion
para poder participar de forma integra en la reunion
debe notificar a Junta de Ajustes llamando al (214) 670-
4127 tres (3) dias habiles antes de la reunion
programada. Una transmisiéon en video de la reunion
estara disponible dos dias habiles luego de la
finalizacion de la reunion en
https://dallastx.new.swagit.com/views/113.

Las personas y las partes interesadas que deseen hacer
uso de la palabra deben registrarse en Junta de Ajustes
en at https://bit.ly/BDA-A-Register antes de cierre de
oficina el Lunes, 20 de Mayo, 2024. Las personas
que deseen hablar en persona se pueden registrar
en la Audiencia.

AGENDA

l. Call to Order

Il. Staff Presentation/Briefing
1. Public Hearing

V. Public Testimony

V. Miscellaneous Items —

David A. Neumann, Chairman

Board of Adjustment

¢ |Approval of Panel A Minutes, April 16™, 2024 |

VI. Case Docket
- Uncontested ltems

- Holdover ltems
- Individual Items

VII.  Adjournment

Board of Adjustment


https://bit.ly/boa0521
https://dallastx.new.swagit.com/views/113
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fbit.ly%2FBDA-A-Register&data=05%7C01%7Cmary.williams1%40dallas.gov%7C18616160ed2f425225b808db1d8dfbfb%7C2935709ec10c4809a302852d369f8700%7C0%7C0%7C638136267882374371%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=%2Bvp789SwC%2Ff1L18nFNIgv%2FfajtyKd2vAiZl1GXvuWo8%3D&reserved=0
https://dallastx.new.swagit.com/views/113
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fbit.ly%2FBDA-A-Register&data=05%7C01%7Cmary.williams1%40dallas.gov%7C18616160ed2f425225b808db1d8dfbfb%7C2935709ec10c4809a302852d369f8700%7C0%7C0%7C638136267882374371%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=%2Bvp789SwC%2Ff1L18nFNIgv%2FfajtyKd2vAiZl1GXvuWo8%3D&reserved=0

Board of Adjustment Agenda
Tuesday, May 21%t, 2024

Handgun Prohibition Notice for Meetings of Governmental Entities

"Pursuant to Section 30.06, Penal Code (trespass by license holder with a concealed handgun), a person
licensed under Subchapter H, Chapter 411, Government Code (handgun licensing law), may not enter this
property with a concealed handgun.”

"De acuerdo con la seccion 30.06 del codigo penal (ingreso sin autorizacion de un titular de una licencia con
una pistola oculta), una persona con licencia segun el subcapitulo h, capitulo 411, codigo del gobierno (ley
sobre licencias para portar pistolas), no puede ingresar a esta propiedad con una pistola oculta.”

"Pursuant to Section 30.07, Penal Code (trespass by license holder with an openly carried handgun), a person
licensed under Subchapter H, Chapter 411, Government Code (handgun licensing law), may not enter this
property with a handgun that is carried openly."

"De acuerdo con la seccion 30.07 del codigo penal (ingreso sin autorizacion de un titular de una licencia con
una pistola a la vista), una persona con licencia segun el subcapitulo h, capitulo 411, cédigo del gobierno (ley
sobre licencias para portar pistolas), no puede ingresar a esta propiedad con una pistola a la vista."

"Pursuant to Section 46.03, Penal Code (places weapons prohibited), a person may not carry a firearm or other
weapon into any open meeting on this property."

"De conformidad con la Seccién 46.03, Cédigo Penal (coloca armas prohibidas), una persona no puede llevar
un arma de fuego u otra arma a ninguna reunién abierta en esta propriedad."

EXECUTIVE SESSION NOTICE

A closed executive session may be held if the discussion of any of the above agenda items concerns one of the
following:

1. seeking the advice of its attorney about pending or contemplated litigation, settlement offers, or any matter in which
the duty of the attorney to the City Council under the Texas Disciplinary Rules of Professional Conduct of the State
Bar of Texas clearly conflicts with the Texas Open Meetings Act. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.071]

2. deliberating the purchase, exchange, lease, or value of real property if deliberation in an open meeting would have
a detrimental effect on the position of the city in negotiations with a third person. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.072]

3. deliberating a negotiated contract for a prospective gift or donation to the city if deliberation in an open meeting
would have a detrimental effect on the position of the city in negotiations with a third person. [Tex. Govt. Code
§551.073]

4. deliberating the appointment, employment, evaluation, reassignment, duties, discipline, or dismissal of a public
officer or employee; or to hear a complaint or charge against an officer or employee unless the officer or employee
who is the subject of the deliberation or hearing requests a public hearing. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.074]

5. deliberating the deployment, or specific occasions for implementation, of security personnel or devices. [Tex. Govt.
Code §551.076]

6. discussing or deliberating commercial or financial information that the city has received from a business prospect
that the city seeks to have locate, stay or expand in or near the city and with which the city is conducting economic
development negotiations; or deliberating the offer of a financial or other incentive to a business prospect. [Tex
Govt. Code §551.087]

7. deliberating security assessments or deployments relating to information resources technology, network security
information, or the deployment or specific occasions for implementations of security personnel, critical
infrastructure, or security devices. [Tex Govt. Code §551.089]
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Board of Adjustment Agenda
Tuesday, May 21%t, 2024

UNCONTESTED CASE(S)

[BDA234-053(CJ) | 3139 McDermott Avenue 1
REQUEST: Application of Krystina Paige for (1) a variance to
the side-yard setback regulations.

[BDA234-055(CJ)| 3601 W. Lawther Drive 2
REQUEST: Application of Rob Baldwin for (1) a special
exception to the single-family regulations.

[BDA234-056(CJ)| 8206 Inwood Road 3
REQUEST: Application of Rob Baldwin for (1) a special

exception to the fence height regulations.

|BDA234-058(KMH) | 5717 Walnut Hill Lane 4
REQUEST: Application of Megan Ratcliff for (1) a special
exception to the fence height regulations.

|BDA234-061(BT) | 1931 Danube Drive 5

REQUEST: Application of Ricardo Alonso for (1) a variance
to the front-yard setback regulations.

HOLDOVER
None
INDIVIDUAL CASES
BDA234-052(CJ) 2514 Hillside Drive 6
REQUEST: Application of Jeff Clardy for (1) a variance to the
off-street parking regulations.
PDA234-067(CJ) | 7023 Oriole Drive 7

REQUEST: Application of Shelby Longoria for (1) a variance
to the front-yard setback regulations, and for (2) a special
exception to the fence standards regulations, and for (3) a
special exception to the fence height regulations.

Page 3 of 3
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

Panel A Minutes
April 16", 2024

DRAFT

6ES Council Briefing
24923176153@dallascityhall.we
bex.com

David A. Neumann, Chairman

PRESENT:  [5]

David A. Neumann, Chairman

Rachel Hayden

Kathleen Davis

Michael Hopkovitz

Philip Sahuc

ABSENT: [1]
Jay Narey

Chairman David A. Neumann called the briefing to order at 10:30 A.M. with a quorum of the Board of
Adjustment present.

Chairman David A. Neumann called the hearing to order at 1:00 P.M. with a quorum of the Board of
Adjustment present.

The Chairperson stated that no action of the Board of Adjustment shall set a precedent. Each
case must be decided upon its own merits and circumstances, unless otherwise indicated, each
use is presumed to be a legal use. Each appeal must necessarily stand upon the facts and
testimony presented before the Board of Adjustment at this public hearing, as well as the Board's
inspection of the property.

PUBLIC SPEAKERS

The Board of Adjustment provided "public speaker" opportunities for individuals to comment on
matters that were scheduled on the agenda or to present concerns or address issues that were
not matters for consideration listed on the posted meeting agenda.

e We had no speakers for public testimony during this hearing.


mailto:24923176153@dallascityhall.webex.com
mailto:24923176153@dallascityhall.webex.com

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
April 16™, 2024

MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS

Approval of the Board of Adjustment Panel A, March 19", Meeting Minutes with a change on Page
31: BDA234-028 changed the “motion to deny” to “motion to grant”.

Motion was made to approve Panel A, March 19'", 2024, Public Hearing Minutes.

Maker: David A.
Neumann
Second: Rachel
Hayden
Results: 5-0 Motion to approve

unanimously

Ayes: -15 David A. Neumann, Rachel Hayden, Kathleen
Davis, Michael Hopkovitz and Phil Sahuc

Against: -10

CONSENT ITEMS

1. 2626 Burger Avenue
*This item was moved to Individual Cases*
BDA234-041(CJ)

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Roddrick West for (1) a variance to the front-yard
setback regulations at 2626 Burger Ave. This property is more fully described as Block F/1696, Lot
6 and is zoned PD-595, which requires a front yard setback of 20-feet. The applicant proposes to
construct and/or maintain a single-family residential structure and provide an 8-foot front-yard
setback, which will require (1) a 12-foot variance to the front-yard setback regulations.

LOCATION: 2626 Burger Ave.
APPLICANT: Roddrick West
REQUEST:

(1) A request for a variance to the front yard setback regulations.

STANDARD FOR A VARIANCE:

Section 51A-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board has the power
to grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot depth, lot coverage, floor
area for structures accessory to single-family uses, height, minimum sidewalks, off-street parking
or off-street loading, or landscape regulations provided that the variance is:

(A) not contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of
the ordinance will be observed, and substantial justice done.

(B) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other
parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land
with the same zoning; and



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
April 16™, 2024

(9)) not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons
only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted by
this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.

ELEMENT Il SUBSTITUTE:

Dallas Development Code §51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly known as HB 1475, allows for the BDA
to use their discretion and consider Element 2 of the Variance standard to be met, if:

(i) the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value of the structure
as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the municipality under Section
26.01 of the Texas Tax Code.

(i) compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at least 25
percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically occur.

(i) compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement of a
municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement.

(iv) compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property or
easement; or

(v) the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Approval

Rationale: Based upon evidence presented and provided by the applicant, staff concluded that the
site is:
A. Not contrary to the public interest as no letters of opposition were received.

B. Is restrictive in size due to the lot size (2613.6 sqft) and shape; The minimum lot area
for residential use in the R-5(A) zoning district is 5,000 sqft, therefore, the property
cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with development upon other
parcels of land in the same zoning.

C. Is not a self-created or personal hardship.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

BDA History:
No BDA history found within the last 5 years.

Square Footage:
This lot contains 2,613.6 of square feet.

This lot is zoned R-5(A) which has a minimum lot size of 5,000 square feet.

Zoning:

Site: R-5(A) (Single-Family Zoning District)
North: R-5(A) (Single-Family Zoning District)
South: R-5(A) (Single-Family Zoning District)
( )
( )

East: R-5(A) (Single-Family Zoning District
West: R-5(A) (Single-Family Zoning District




BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
April 16™, 2024

Land Use:
The subject site is vacant. The areas to the north, south, east, and west are developed and being
developed with single-family uses.

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS:

e The application for the Roddrick West property located at 2626 Burger Avenue focuses on one
request relating to the front yard setback regulations.

e A request for a variance to the front yard setback regulations of 12-feet is made to construct
and/or maintain a single-family residential structure at 2626 Burger Avenue.

e The subject site is currently vacant.

e Zoning District R-5(A) requires a minimum front yard setback of 20-feet.

¢ As gleaned from the submitted site plan, the proposed home is set to encroach into the 20-foot
required front yard setback at 2626 Burger Avenue.

e Properties adjacent to the subject site from a street view, sit further into the 20-foot setback than
properties directly across the street.

o Based upon staff’s analysis of the surrounding properties, properties adjacent to the subject site,
from a street view, sit further into the required 20-foot setback than properties directly across
the street.

e The applicant has stated the variance request was made so that the proposed structure can
conform to the existing conditions of the neighborhood; several lots on the same blockface as

the subject site, are similar in size and encroach into the required 20-foot setback.

The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following:

e That granting the variance to the front yard setback will not be contrary to the public interest
when owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of this chapter would result in
unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the ordinance will be observed, and
substantial justice done.

e The variance is necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from
other parcels of land by being of such restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land with
the same zoning; and

e The variance would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for
financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not
permitted by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.

The board may also consider Dallas Development Code §51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly known as
HB 1475 as grounds to determine whether compliance with the ordinance as applied to a structure
that is the subject of the appeal would result in unnecessary hardship:



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
April 16™, 2024

(a) the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value of the
structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the
municipality under Section 26.01 (Submission of Rolls to Taxing Units), Tax Code.

(b) compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at least
25 percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically occur.

(c) compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement of a
municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement.

(d) compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property or
easement; or

(e) the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure.

¢ Granting the proposed 12-foot variance to the front yard setback regulations with a condition
that the applicant complies with the submitted site plan, would require the proposal to be
constructed as shown on the submitted documents.

e 200’ Radius Video: BDA234-041 2626 Burger Ave.

Timeline:

February 23, 2024:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of Adjustment”
and related documents which have been included as part of this case report.

March 11, 2024 The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board of
Adjustment Panel A.

March 20, 2024 The Development Services Department Senior Planner emailed the applicant
the following information:

. an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel that
will consider the application; the March 27, 2024, deadline to submit
additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; and April 5,
2024, deadline to submit additional evidence to be incorporated into
the board’s docket materials.

. the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to
approve or deny the request; and

. the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining to
documentary evidence.

April 1, 2024: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding this
request and other requests scheduled for the April public hearings. Review
team members in attendance included: The Board of Adjustment Chief
Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior Planner,
Project Coordinator, Board Secretary, Conservation District Chief Planner,
Chief Arborists, Zoning Senior Planner and Transportation Engineer.

Speakers:
For: Roddrick West, 2626 Burger Street, Dallas TX 75215

Against: No Speakers


https://youtu.be/WKBWDhsUKC0

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
April 16™, 2024

Motion

I move that the Board of Adjustment, in Appeal No. BDA 234-041, on application of Roddick West,
GRANT the 12-foot variance to the front-yard setback regulations requested by this applicant
because our evaluation of the property and testimony shows that the physical character of this
property is such that a literal enforcement of the provisions of the Dallas Development Code, as
amended, would result in unnecessary hardship to this applicant.

| further move that the following condition be imposed to further the purpose and intent of
the Dallas Development Code:

Compliance with the most recent version of all submitted plans are required.

Maker: Rachel
Hayden
Second: Philip Sahuc
Results: 5-0 Motion to grant
Unanimously
Ayes: -15 David A. Neumann, Kathleen Davis, Phil
Sahuc, Rachel Hayden and Michael
Hopkovitz
Against: -10

HOLDOVER CASES

2. 3216 Peoria Avenue
BDA234-033(CJ)

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT Application of Joel Perales for (1) a special exception to the fence
height regulations; for (2) a for a special exception to the fence opacity regulations; and (3) a special
exception to the visibility obstruction regulations at 3216 PEORIA AVE. This property is more fully
described as Block 21/7159, Lot 4 and is zoned both CS (commercial service) and R-5(A), which
limits the height of a fence in the front-yard to 4-feet, and requires a fence panel with a surface area
that is less than 50 percent open not be located less than 5-feet from the front lot line, and requires
a 20-foot visibility triangle at driveway approaches. The applicant proposes to construct and/or
maintain a 6-foot 6-inch high fence in a required front-yard which will require (1) a 2-foot 6-inch
special exception to the fence height regulations; the applicant proposes to construct and/or
maintain a fence in a required front-yard with a fence panel having less than 50 percent open surface
area located less than 5-feet from the front lot line, which will require (2) a special exception to the
fence opacity regulations; and the applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a single-family
residential fence structure in a required 20-foot visibility obstruction triangle, which will require (3) a
special exception to the visibility obstruction regulation

LOCATION: 3216 Peoria St.
APPLICANT: Joel Perales
REQUEST:

(1) A request for a special exception to the fence height regulations; and
(2) A special exception to the fence standards regulations regarding opacity; and



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
April 16™, 2024

(3) A special exception to the 20-foot visibility obstruction regulations.

STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO FENCE HEIGHT STANDARDS
REGULATIONS:

Section 51A-4.602(b)(2) of the Dallas Development Code states that the board may grant a special
exception to the fence regulations when in the opinion of the board, the special exception will not
adversely affect neighboring property.

STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO FENCE OPACITY STANDARD
REGULATIONS:

Section 51A-4.602(a)(11) of the Dallas Development Code states that the board may grant a special
exception to the fence opacity regulations when in the opinion of the board, the special exception
will not adversely affect neighboring property.

STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO VISUAL OBSTRUCTION
REGULATIONS:

Section 51A-4.602(d)(3) of the Dallas Development Code states that the board may grant a special
exception to the visual obstruction regulations when in the opinion of the board, the special
exception will not constitute a traffic hazard.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Special Exceptions (3):

No staff recommendation is made on this or any request for a special exception to the fence
regulations since the basis for this type of appeal is when in the opinion of the board, the special
exception will not adversely affect neighboring property.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:
Zoning:

R-5 (A) (Single Family District)
R-5 (A) (Single Family District)
East: R-5 (A) (Single Family District)
R-5(A) )
R-5 (A) )

A) (Single Family District
A) (Single Family District

West:
Land Use:
The subject site and all surrounding properties are developed with single-family uses.

BDA History:
No BDA history

10



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
April 16™, 2024

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS:

The application, for the Joel Perales property located at 3216 Peoria Street focuses on 3
requests relating to the fence height, fence standards and visibility obstruction regulations.

The applicant proposes to maintain and 6-foot-6-inch high fence in a required front yard,
which will require a 2-foot 6-inch special exception to the fence height regulations.

Secondly, the applicant is requesting a special exception to the fence standards regulations
regarding opacity

Lastly, the applicant is proposing to maintain a single-family residential fence structure in a
required 20-foot visibility obstruction triangle, which will require a special exception to the
20-foot visibility obstruction regulation.

The subject site along with properties to the north, east, south, and west are all developed
with single-family homes.

As gleaned from the submitted site plan and elevations, the applicant is proposing to
maintain a 6-foot 6-inch high fence around the circumference of the property at 3216 Peoria
Street.

The fence is material is partially wood, wrought iron and concrete.

It is imperative to note that the subject site is a mid-block lot, and it has single street frontage
on Peoria Street.

Based upon staff’'s analysis of the surrounding properties, there are a few homes along
Peoria Street with fences and gates in the required front yard and/or some form of vegetation
serving as a screening mechanism.

Per staff’'s review of the subject site, it has been confirmed that the fence surrounding the
circumference of the property is existing and not proposed.

The Dallas Development Code states that in all residential districts except multifamily
districts, a fence may not exceed four feet above grade when located in the required front
yard. The Dallas Development Code also states that no fence panel having less than 50
percent open surface area may be located less than 5-feet from the lot line.

The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing that the special exception(s) to the
fence regulations relating to height and opacity will not adversely affect the neighboring
properties.

The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing that the special exception to the fence
regulations regarding visual obstruction will not constitute a traffic hazard.

Granting the special exceptions to the fence standards relating to height, opacity and
visibility obstruction regulations with a condition that the applicant complies with the
submitted site plan and elevations, would require the proposal to be constructed as shown
on the submitted documents.

200’ Radius Video: BDA234-033 3216 Peoria St.
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Timeline:

January 22, 2024: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of Adjustment” and
related documents which have been included as part of this case report.

February 12, 2024:  The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board of
Adjustment Panel A.

February 21,2024: The Development Services Department Senior Planner emailed the applicant
the following information:

. an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel that
will consider the application; the February 23, 2024, deadline to
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; and
March 8, 2024, deadline to submit additional evidence to be
incorporated into the board’s docket materials.

. the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to
approve or deny the request; and

° the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining to
documentary evidence.

March 5, 2024 The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding this
request and other requests scheduled for the March public hearings. Review
team members in attendance included: The Board of Adjustment Chief
Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior Planner,
Project Coordinator, Board Secretary, Conservation District Chief Planner,
Chief Arborists, Zoning Senior Planner and Transportation Engineer

March 19, 2024: The Board of Adjustment Panel A moved to hold this matter under advisement
until April 15, 2024.

April 1, 2024: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding this
request and other requests scheduled for the April public hearings. Review
team members in attendance included: The Board of Adjustment Chief
Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior Planner,
Project Coordinator, Board Secretary, Conservation District Chief Planner,
Chief Arborists, Zoning Senior Planner and Transportation Engineer.

Speakers:
For: Blas Garza, 3216 Peoria Avenue, Dallas TX 75212
Joel Perales, 3216 Peoria Avenue, Dallas TX 75212
(Interpreter) Juan Carpio, 243 W. Sunset Road, San Antonio, TX 78209
Against: No Speakers
Motion # 1

I move that the Board of Adjustment, in Appeal No. BDA 234-033, on application of Joel Perales,
DENY the special exception requested by this applicant to construct and/or maintain a 6-foot 6-inch
high fence without prejudice, because our evaluation of the property and the testimony shows that
granting the application would adversely affect neighboring property.

12
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Maker: Kathleen
Davis
Second: Michael
Hopkovitz
Results: 5-0 Motion to deny
Unanimously
Ayes: - 5 David A. Neumann, Kathleen Davis,
Rachel Hayden, Michael Hopkovitz and
Phil Sahuc
Against: - 0

Motion # 2

| move that the Board of Adjustment, in Appeal No. BDA 234-033, on application of Joel Perales,
DENY the special exception requested to construct and/or maintain a fence with panel having less
than 50 percent open surface area located less than five-feet from the front lot line as a special
exception to the surface area openness by this applicant without prejudice, because our evaluation
of the property and the testimony shows that this special exception will adversely affect neighboring
property.

Maker: Kathleen
Davis
Second: Philip Sahuc
Results: 5-0 Motion to deny
Unanimously
Ayes: - 5 David A. Neumann, Kathleen Davis,
Rachel Hayden, Michael Hopkovitz and
Phil Sahuc
Against: - 0

Motion # 3

I move that the Board of Adjustment, in Appeal No. BDA 234-033, on application of Joel Perales,
DENY the special exception requested by this applicant to maintain items in the visibility triangle at
the Peoria Avenue without prejudice, because our evaluation of the property and the testimony
shows that granting the application would constitute a traffic hazard.

Maker: Rachel
Hayden
Second: Michael
Hopkovitz
Results: 5-0 Motion to deny
Unanimously
Ayes: - 5 David A. Neumann, Kathleen Davis,
Rachel Hayden, Michael Hopkovitz and
Phil Sahuc
Against: - 0
1C
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INDIVIDUAL CASES

3. 205 S. Windomere Avenue
BDA234-044(CJ)

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Christine Escobedo for (1) a variance to the side-

yard setback regulations at 205 S. WINDOMERE AVE. This property is more fully described as
Block 39/3296 part of lots 19 and 20 and is zoned PD-87(Historic district 15), which requires side-
yard setback of 10-feet. The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a carport for a single-
family residential dwelling in a required side-yard and provide a 3-foot setback, which will require
(1) a 7-foot variance to the side-yard setback regulations.

LOCATION: 205 S. Windomere Ave.
APPLICANT: Christine Escobedo
REQUEST:

(2) A request for a variance to the side-yard setback regulations.

STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR A VARIANCE:

Section 51A-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board has the power
to grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot depth, lot coverage, floor
area for structures accessory to single-family uses, height, minimum sidewalks, off-street parking
or off-street loading, or landscape regulations provided that the variance is:

(D) not contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of
the ordinance will be observed, and substantial justice done.

(E) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other
parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land
with the same zoning; and

(F) not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons
only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted by
this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.

ELEMENT Il SUBSTITUTE:

Dallas Development Code §51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly known as HB 1475, allows for the BDA
to use their discretion and consider Element 2 of the Variance standard to be met, if:

(i) the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value of the structure
as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the municipality under Section
26.01 of the Texas Tax Code;

(i)  compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at least 25
percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically occur;

(i) compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement of a
municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement;

(iv)  compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property or

11
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easement; or
(v) the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Denial

Rationale: Based upon evidence presented and provided by the applicant, staff concluded that the
site is:
D. Not contrary to the public interest as no letters of opposition were received.
E. Is not restrictive in shape, size, or slope; therefore, the property can be developed in
a manner commensurate with development upon other parcels of land in the same
zoning.
A. The lot is approximately 50-feet wide and 7,535.88 sqft, which is average in
Dallas. Although the subject site is required to have larger than average side
yard setbacks, at 10-feet on both sides, all single-family residential structures
within PD 87 and without a porte cochere covered driveway must abide by
the same development standards; therefore this property can be developed
in a manner commensurate with development upon other parcels of land in
the same zoning.
F. Is not a self-created or personal hardship.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

BDA History:
No BDA history found within the last 5 years.

Square Footage:
This lot contains 6804.072 of square feet.

This lot is zoned PD-87 Winnetka Heights Historic District (Historic Overlay 15)
which has no minimum lot size.

Zoning:

Site: PD-87 Winnetka Heights Historic District (Historic Overlay 15)
North: PD-87 Winnetka Heights Historic District (Historic Overlay 15)
South: PD-87 Winnetka Heights Historic District (Historic Overlay 15)

ast: PD-87 Winnetka Heights Historic District (Historic Overlay 15)
West: PD-87 Winnetka Heights Historic District (Historic Overlay 15)

Land Use:
The subject site and all surrounding properties are developed with residential uses.

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS:

e The application for the Christine Escobedo property located at 205 S. Windomere Avenue
focuses on one request relating to the side yard setback regulations.

e A request for a variance to the side yard setback regulations of 7-feet is made to construct
and/or maintain a single-family residential structure.
12
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The subject site is currently developed with a residential structure.

PD-87 Winnetka Heights Historic District (Historic Overlay 15) requires a minimum side-
yard setback of 10-feet if the side yard contains a driveway not covered by a porte
cochere. Otherwise, the minimum side yard setback is five feet.

As gleaned from the submitted site plan, the proposed carport encroaches the required 10-
foot side yard setback.

Additionally, the subject site has an existing detached 1-car garage that appears to be in its
original location. The proposed 2-car carport will connect to the existing 1-car garage.

The applicant has stated that the proposed 2-car garage will provide covered parking and
protection for vehicles.

The Office of Historic Preservation approved plans for the proposed carport on December
4, 2023; these plans have been included as Documentary Evidence.

The Landmark Commission approved a Certificate of Appropriateness (#CA234-089(MW))
for the proposed carport on December 5, 2023; this has been included as Documentary
Evidence.

The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following:

That granting the variance to the side yard setback regulations will not be contrary to the
public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of this chapter would
result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the ordinance will be observed, and
substantial justice done.

The variance to the side yard setback regulations is necessary to permit development of a
specific parcel of land that differs from other parcels of land by being of such restrictive area,
shape, or slope, that it cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the
development upon other parcels of land with the same zoning; and

The variance to the side yard setback regulations would not be granted to relieve a self-
created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a
privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted by this chapter to other parcels of land
with the same zoning.

The board may also consider Dallas Development Code §51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly known as
HB 1475 as grounds to determine whether compliance with the ordinance as applied to a structure
that is the subject of the appeal would result in unnecessary hardship:

(f) the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value of the
structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the
municipality under Section 26.01 (Submission of Rolls to Taxing Units), Tax Code.

(g) compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at least
25 percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically occur.

(h) compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement of
a municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement.

(i) compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property or
easement; or

(i) the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure.
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¢ Granting the proposed 7-foot variance to the side yard setback regulations with a condition
that the applicant complies with the submitted site plan, would require the proposal to be
constructed as shown on the submitted documents.

e 200’ Radius Video: BDA234-044 205 S. Windomere Ave.
Timeline:

February 23, 2024:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of Adjustment”
and related documents which have been included as part of this case report.

March 11, 2024 The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board of
Adjustment Panel A.

March 20, 2024 The Development Services Department Senior Planner emailed the applicant
the following information:

° an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel that
will consider the application; the March 27, 2024, deadline to submit
additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; and April 5,
2024, deadline to submit additional evidence to be incorporated into
the board’s docket materials.

. the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to
approve or deny the request; and

. the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining to
documentary evidence.

April 1, 2024: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding this
request and other requests scheduled for the April public hearings. Review
team members in attendance included: The Board of Adjustment Chief
Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior Planner,
Project Coordinator, Board Secretary, Conservation District Chief Planner,
Chief Arborists, Zoning Senior Planner and Transportation Engineer.

Speakers:
For: Christine Escobedo, 205 S. Windomere Ave., Dallas TX 75208
Against: Daniel Juma, 1418 W. Jefferson, Dallas TX 75208 (Did not
speak)
Motion

I move that the Board of Adjustment, in Appeal No. BDA 234-044, on application of Christine
Escobedo, GRANT the 7-foot variance to the side-yard setback regulations requested by this
applicant because our evaluation of the property and testimony shows that the physical character
of this property is such that a literal enforcement of the provisions of the Dallas Development Code,
as amended, would result in unnecessary hardship to this applicant.

| further move that the following condition be imposed to further the purpose and intent of
the Dallas Development Code:

Compliance with the most recent version of all submitted plans are required.

14
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Maker: Kathleen
Davis
Second: Rachel
Hayden
Results: 4-1 Motion to grant

Ayes: David A. Neumann, Rachel Hayden, Kathleen
Davis, and Phil Sahuc
Against: Michael Hopkovitz

4. 8138 Rayville Drive
BDA234-048(CJ)

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Nery Lemus for (1) a variance to the side-yard

setback regulations at 8138 RAYVILLE DR. This property is more fully described as Block A/6342,
Lot 6, and is zoned R-7.5(A), which requires side-yard setback of 5-feet. The applicant proposes to
construct and/or maintain a single-family residential structure and provide a 4-foot side-yard
setback, which will require (1) a 1- foot variance to the side-yard setback regulations.

LOCATION:
APPLICANT:

REPRESENTED BY: Elias Rodriguez

REQUEST:

8138 Rayville Dr.

Nery Lemus

(3) A request for a variance to the side yard setback regulations.

STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR A VARIANCE:

Section 51A-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board has the power
to grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot depth, lot coverage, floor
area for structures accessory to single-family uses, height, minimum sidewalks, off-street parking
or off-street loading, or landscape regulations provided that the variance is:

(G)

(H)

(1)

ELEMENT Il SUBSTITUTE:

not contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of
the ordinance will be observed, and substantial justice done.

necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other
parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land
with the same zoning; and

not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons
only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted by
this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.

Dallas Development Code §51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly known as HB 1475, allows for the BDA
to use their discretion and consider Element 2 of the Variance standard to be met, if:
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(i) the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value of the structure
as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the municipality under Section
26.01 of the Texas Tax Code.

(i) compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at least 25
percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically occur.

(i) compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement of a
municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement.

(iv) compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property or
easement; or

(v) the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Denial

Rationale: Based upon evidence presented and provided by the applicant, staff concluded that the
site is:
G. Not contrary to the public interest as no letters of opposition were received.
H. Is not restrictive in area, shape or slope; The minimum lot area for residential use in
the R-7.5(A) zoning district is 7,500 sqft and the subject site is approximately 7,800
sqgft, is not sloped and is not irregularly shaped, therefore, the property can be
developed in a manner commensurate with development upon other parcels of land
in the same zoning.
[. Is not a self-created or personal hardship.

Zoning:

Site: R-7.5(A) (Single-Family Zoning District)
North: R-7.5(A) (Single-Family Zoning District)
South: R-7.5(A) (Single-Family Zoning District)

East: PD 366 (Buckner Boulevard Special Purpose Zoning District)
West: R-7.5(A) (Single-Family Zoning District)
Land Use:

The subject site is developed with a single-family home. The areas to the north, south, and west are
developed and being developed with single-family uses. Areas to the east are developed and being
developed with uses as allowed in PD 366.

Square Footage:
This lot contains 7,800 of square feet.

This lot is zoned R-7.5(A) which has a minimum lot size of 7,500 square feet.

BDA HISTORY:
No BDA history found within the last 5 years.

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS:

e The application for the Nery Lemus property located at 8138 Rayville Road focuses on one
request relating to the side yard setback regulations.

o A request for a variance to the side yard setback regulations of 1-feet is made to maintain a
single-family residential structure at 8138 Rayville Drive.

o The subject site is currently developed with a single-family dwelling unit.

1€
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Zoning District R-7.5(A) requires a minimum side yard setback of 5-feet.

As gleaned from the submitted site plan, the proposed addition to the existing home is set to
encroach into the 5-foot required side yard setback at 8138 Rayville Drive.

Based upon staff's review of the subject site, it has been confirmed that the addition to the
existing single-family home, shown on the site plan, is proposed and not existing. The addition
that is encroaching into the required 5-foot side yard setback was approved and issued under
building permit #2112211051 in June of 2023.

The plans approved under building permit #2112211051 were stamped/approved showing the
addition to be outside of the required 5-foot side yard setback.

The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following:

e That granting the variance to the side yard setback will not be contrary to the public interest
when owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of this chapter would result in
unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the ordinance will be observed, and
substantial justice done.

e The variance is necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from
other parcels of land by being of such restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land with
the same zoning; and

e The variance would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for
financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not
permitted by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.

The board may also consider Dallas Development Code §51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly known as
HB 1475 as grounds to determine whether compliance with the ordinance as applied to a structure
that is the subject of the appeal would result in unnecessary hardship:

(k) the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value of the
structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the
municipality under Section 26.01 (Submission of Rolls to Taxing Units), Tax Code.

(I) compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at least 25
percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically occur.

(m)compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement of a
municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement.

(n) compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property or
easement; or

(o) the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure.

¢ Granting the proposed 1-foot variance to the side yard setback regulations with a condition
that the applicant complies with the submitted site plan, would require the proposal to be
constructed as shown on the submitted documents.

e 200’ Radius Video: BDA234-048 8138 Rayville Dr.

Timeline:

February 23, 2024 The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of Adjustment”

and related documents which have been included as part of this case report.

March 11, 2024 The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board of
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Adjustment Panel A.

March 20, 2024: The Development Services Department Senior Planner emailed the applicant
the following information:

° an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel that
will consider the application; the March 27, 2024, deadline to submit
additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; and April
5,2024, deadline to submit additional evidence to be incorporated
into the board’s docket materials.

. the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to
approve or deny the request; and

. the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining to
documentary evidence.

April 1, 2024: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding this
request and other requests scheduled for the April public hearings. Review
team members in attendance included: The Board of Adjustment Chief
Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior Planner,
Project Coordinator, Board Secretary, Conservation District Chief Planner,
Chief Arborists, Zoning Senior Planner and Transportation Engineer.

Speakers:
For: Elias Rodriguez, 323 E. Jefferson Blvd., Dallas TX 75203
(Virtual)
Victor Ramirez, 7610 N. Stemmons, # 110, Dallas TX 75247
(Did not speak)
Against: No Speakers
Motion

| move that the Board of Adjustment, in Appeal No. BDA 234-048, on application of Nery Lemus,
DENY the variance to the side-yard setback regulations requested by this applicant without
prejudice, because our evaluation of the property and the testimony shows that the physical
character of this property is such that a literal enforcement of the provisions of the Dallas
Development Code, as amended, would NOT result in unnecessary hardship to this applicant.

Maker: Michael
Hopkovitz
Second: Rachel
Hayden
Results: 5-0 Motion to deny

Unanimously

Ayes: -15 David A. Neumann, Rachel Hayden, Kathleen
Davis, Michael Hopkovitz, and Phil Sahuc

Against: -10

1§
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ADJOURNMENT

After all business of the Board of Adjustment had been considered, Chairman moved to adjourn
the meeting at 3:01 p.m.

Maker: Philip Sahuc
Second: Rachel
Hayden
Results: 5-0 Motion to adjourn
unanimously
Required Signature: Date

Mary Williams, Board Secretary
Development Services Dept.

Required Signature: Date
Dr. Kameka Miller-Hoskins, Chief Administrator
Development Services Dept.

Required Signature: Date
David A. Neumann, Chairman
Board of Adjustment
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT TUESDAY, MAY 21, 2024
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS

FILE NUMBER: BDA234-053 (CJ)

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Krystina Paige for (1) a variance to the side-
yard setback regulations at 3139 MCDERMOTT AVE. This property is more fully described as
Block 1802, Lot 18, and is zoned PD-595, which requires side-yard setback of 5-feet. The
applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a single-family residential structure and provide
a 0O-foot side-yard setback, which will require (1) a 5-foot variance to the side-yard setback
regulations.

LOCATION: 3139 McDermott Ave.
APPLICANT: Krystina Paige
REQUEST:

(1) A request for a variance to the side yard setback regulations.

STANDARD FOR A VARIANCE:

Section 51A-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board has the power
to grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot depth, lot coverage, floor
area for structures accessory to single-family uses, height, minimum sidewalks, off-street parking
or off-street loading, or landscape regulations provided that the variance is:

(A) not contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit
of the ordinance will be observed, and substantial justice done.

(B) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other
parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land
with the same zoning; and

(©C) not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons
only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted by
this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.

ELEMENT Il SUBSTITUTE:

Dallas Development Code §51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly known as HB 1475, allows for the BDA
to use their discretion and consider Element 2 of the Variance standard to be met, if:

(i) the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value of the
structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the municipality
under Section 26.01 of the Texas Tax Code.

(i) compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at least 25
percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically occur.

(i) compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement of a
municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement.
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(iv) compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property or
easement; or
(v) the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Approval

Rationale: Based upon evidence presented and provided by the applicant, staff concluded that
the site is:
A. Not contrary to the public interest as no letters of opposition were received.

B. Is not restrictive in slope but is restrictive in lot area and shape; The minimum lot
area for residential use in the R-5(A) zoning district is 5,000 sqft and the subject
site is approximately 2,395.8 sqft with a lot width of approximately 25’, therefore,
the property cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with development
upon other parcels of land in the same zoning.

C. Is not a self-created or personal hardship.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

BDA History:
No BDA history found within the last 5 years.

Square Footage:
This lot contains 2,395.8 of square feet.

This lot is zoned PD 595/R-5(A) which has a minimum lot size of 5,000 square feet.

Zoning:

Site: R-5(A) (Single-Family Zoning District)

North: R-5(A) (Single-Family Zoning District)

South: R-5(A) (Single-Family Zoning District)

East: R-5(A) (Single-Family Zoning District)

West: R-5(A) (Single-Family Zoning District)
Land Use:
The subject site is vacant. The areas to the north, south, east, and west are developed and being
developed with single-family uses.

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS:

o The application for the Krystina Paige property located at 3139 McDermott Avenue focuses
on one request relating to the side yard setback regulations.
e A request for a variance to the side yard setback regulations of O-feet is made to construct

and/or maintain a single-family residential structure at 3139 McDermott Avenue.
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o The subject site is currently vacant.

e Zoning District PD 595/R-5(A) requires a minimum side yard setback of 5-feet.

¢ As gleaned from the submitted site plan, the proposed home is set to encroach into the 5-foot

required side yard setback at 3139 McDermott Avenue.

o Based upon staff’s analysis of the surrounding properties, properties adjacent to the east side

of the subject site and across the street, from a street view, are larger in width and depth than

the subject site.

o The applicant has stated the variance request was made so that the proposed structure can

conform to the existing conditions of the neighborhood since being divided into a smaller,

more narrow lot.

The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following:

That granting the variance to the side yard setback will not be contrary to the public interest
when owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of this chapter would result in
unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the ordinance will be observed, and
substantial justice done.

The variance is necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs
from other parcels of land by being of such restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot
be developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land
with the same zoning; and

The variance would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for
financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land
not permitted by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.

The board may also consider Dallas Development Code §51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly known
as HB 1475 as grounds to determine whether compliance with the ordinance as applied to a
structure that is the subject of the appeal would result in unnecessary hardship:

(a) the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value of
the structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for
the municipality under Section 26.01 (Submission of Rolls to Taxing Units), Tax Code.

(b) compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at least
25 percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically occur.

(c) compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement of
a municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement.

(d) compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property
or easement; or

(e) the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure.
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e Granting the proposed 0-foot variance to the side yard setback regulations with a condition
that the applicant complies with the submitted site plan, would require the proposal to be
constructed as shown on the submitted documents.

e 200’ Radius Video: BDA234-053 at 3139 McDermott Ave.

Timeline:

March 21, 2024 The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as part of
this case report.

April 10, 2024: The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board of

Adjustment Panel A.

April 24, 2024 The Development Services Department Senior Planner emailed the applicant
the following information:

o an attachment that provided the hearing date and panel that will
consider the application; the April 26 , 2024, deadline to submit
additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; and May
10, 2024, deadline to submit additional evidence to be
incorporated into the board’s docket materials.

. the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to
approve or deny the request; and

o the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining
to documentary evidence.

May 2, 2024: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding
this request and other requests scheduled for the May public hearings.
Review team members in attendance included: The Board of Adjustment
Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior
Planner, Project Coordinator, Board Secretary, Conservation District Chief
Planner, Chief Arborists, Zoning Senior Planner and Transportation
Engineer
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04/08/2024

Label #
1

Address
3139
3147
3143
3141
3137
3131
3129
3127
3120
3126
3130
3132
3136
3144
3149
3145
3147
3143

3135
3131
3129
3127
3119
3122
3126

Notification List of Property Owners

MCDEEMOTT AVE
HAEMON ST
HABEMON ST
HAEMON ST
HABMON ST
HAEMON ST
HAEMON ST
HAEMON ST
HAEMON ST
HAEMON ST
HAEMON ST
HABMON ST
HAEMON ST
HAEMON ST
MCDEEMOTT AVE
MCDEEMOTT AVE
MCDEEMOTT AVE
MCDEEMOTT AVE
MCDEEMOTT AVE
MCDEEMOTT AVE
MCDEEMOTT AVE
MCDEEMOTT AVE
MCDEEMOTT AVE
MCDEEMOTT AVE
MCDEEMOTT AVE
MCDEEMOTT AVE

BDA234-053

39 Property Owners Notified

Owner

Taxpavyer at

DALLAS AFREA RAPID TRANSIT
DART

MEDINA YOAN

Taxpayer at

MT CARMEL MISSIONARY

MT CARMEL BAPTIST CHURCH
MT CARMEL BAFPT CH CTR
THAMES REAL ESTATE INC
RODRIGUEZ SANTOS SAUL CAREANZA
PERSAD NATASHA W
MCCLELLAN CAROLINE

SDL CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT LLC
JOHNSON JARAEL

ATEINS JOSEFPH BEEINARD
PATTERSON MARY E
ALEXANDEER OLLIE MAE EST OF
SANCHEZ SAUL

MARQUEZ MAFRCELLA

5 D HOME DESIGIN LLC SERIES C
LOPEZ MARIA MIRTAM MAFERES
ALNA HOLDINGS LLC
ALNATILLC

MCCANN SCOTT

THAMES REAL ESTATE INC
FASHEED EASHAD &
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04082024

Label# . Address Owner
27 3130 MCDEEMOTT AVE WOREKS G W & CO
28 3132 MCDEEMOTT AVE BOYLES LAURENCE H
29 3140 MCDEEMOTT AVE SCOTT BRENDA JEAN
30 3142 MCDEEMOTT AVE RCGALLC
3 3144 MCDEEMOTT AVE PEACE SHANTA
32 3148 MCDEEMOTT AVE WILS0OMN FALPH
33 32z TUSKEGEE 5T LOPEZ FLORENTIND
34 3213 TUSEEGEE 5T DOUCET PAUL
35 3211 TUSKEGEE 5T ENTEUST GROUP [INC THE
36 3207 TUSKEGEE 5T CLAYTON KEHYSTLE
37 3201 TUSEEGEE 5T MIEAMARE MCEDFW SFEILP
38 3131 TUSEEGEE 5T OWENS JESSICA

39 401 5 BUCEINEE ELVD DART
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT TUESDAY, MAY 21, 2024
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS

FILE NUMBER: BDA234-055 (CJ)

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Rob Baldwin for (1) a special exception
to the single-family regulations at 3601 W. LAWTHER DR. This property is more fully
described as Block B/4400, Lot 1, and is zoned R-1ac(A), which limits the number of
dwelling units to one. The applicant proposes to construct and or maintain accessory
dwelling unit (For Rent), which will require (1) a special exception to the single-family
zoning use regulations.

LOCATION: 3601 Lawther Dr.
APPLICANT: Rob Baldwin
REQUEST:

(1) A special exception to the single-family zoning regulations for a rentable single-
family residential accessory dwelling unit.

STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO THE SINGLE-FAMILY
USE REGULATIONS TO AUTHORIZE AN ACCESSORY DWELLING UNIT (FOR

RENT):

Section 51A-4.209(b)(6)(E)(iii)(aa) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the
board of adjustment may grant a special exception to authorize a rentable accessory
dwelling unit in any district when, in the opinion of the board, the accessory dwelling
unit will not adversely affect neighboring properties.

Section 51A-4.209(b)(6)(E)(iii)(cc) In granting this type of special exception, the board
shall require the applicant to deed restrict the subject property to require owner-
occupancy on the premises and annually register the rental property with the city's
single family non-owner occupied rental program.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Special Exception:

No staff recommendation is made.

BDA History

No BDA history found within the last five years.
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Square Footage:

The lot contains 45,738 of square feet or 1.5ac.

The lot is zoned R-1ac(A) with a minimum lot size of 43,560 square feet.

Zoning:
Site: R-1ac(A) Single Family District
North: R-1ac(A) Single Family District
South:  R-1ac(A) Single Family District
East: R-1ac(A) Single Family District

West: R-7.5(A) Single Family District

Land Use:

The subject site is currently vacant. The areas to the north, south, east, and west are
developed with single-family uses.

BDA History:
No BDA history within the last five years.

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS:

The application of Rob Baldwin for the property located at 3601 W. Lawther Dr.
focuses on one specific request. The request focuses on a variance to the single-
family zoning use regulations for a single-family residential accessory dwelling unit
(FR).

The applicant proposes to construct an accessory dwelling unit (FR), which will
require a special exception to the single-family use regulations.

The Dallas Development code, for single-family zoning, allows one dwelling unit
per lot.

According to the applicant’s application, the accessory structure will be utilized as
rentable dwelling unit.

The single-family use regulations of the Dallas Development Code state that the
board of adjustment may grant a special exception to authorize a rentable
accessory dwelling unit in any district when, in the opinion of the board, the
accessory dwelling unit will not adversely affect neighboring properties.

The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing that the accessory dwelling
unit will not be used as rental accommodations (by providing deed restrictions, if
approved) and will not adversely affect neighboring properties.

Granting this special exception request will not provide any relief to the Dallas
Development Code regulations other than allowing an accessory dwelling unit (FR)

40



on the site (i.e., development on the site must meet all required code
requirements).

The Dallas Development Code states that in granting this type of special exception,
the board shall require the applicant to deed restrict the subject property to require
owner-occupancy on the premises and annually register the rental property with
the city's single family non-owner occupied rental program.

Moreover, the applicant has the burden of proof in establishing that the special
exception to the single-family use regulations will not adversely affect neighboring
properties.

Granting the special exceptions to the single-family use regulations with a condition that
the applicant complies with the submitted site plan and elevations, would require the
proposal to be constructed as shown on the submitted documents.

200’ Radius Video: BDA234-055 at 3601 W. Lawther Dr.

Timeline:

March 21, 2024 The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as part of
this case report.

April 11, 2024 The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board of

Adjustment Panel A.

April 24, 2024 The Development Services Department Senior Planner emailed the applicant

the following information:

o an attachment that provided the hearing date and panel that will
consider the application; the April 26 , 2024, deadline to submit
additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; and May
10, 2024, deadline to submit additional evidence to be
incorporated into the board’s docket materials.

. the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to
approve or deny the request; and

o the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining
to documentary evidence.

May 2, 2024: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding

this request and other requests scheduled for the May public hearings.
Review team members in attendance included: The Board of Adjustment
Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior
Planner, Project Coordinator, Board Secretary, Conservation District Chief
Planner, Chief Arborists, Zoning Senior Planner and Transportation
Engineer
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044132024

Label # Address

1

3601
3535
7280
3525
3435
i

Notification List of Property Owners

W LAWTHER DR
W LAWTHER DR
WILLIAMSON ED
W LAWTHER DR
WENDY LM

5 BUCENEE BELVD

BDA234-055

6 Property Owners Notified

Owner

SCHAFFER JUSTIN MICHAEL &
BREADFIELD EAREARA

ONCOR ELECRIC DELIVERY COMPANY
WEED GARY M

PANEEY JUDSOMN L & JULIE

DART
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Applicant’s
Documentary Evidence



April 26, 2024

Cambria Jordan

City of Dallas Board of Adjustment
City of Dallas

1500 Marilla St., 5BN

Dallas, TX 75201

Re: BDA234-055 — 3601 West Lawther Drive
Dear Cambria,

| am writing on behalf of Justin Schaffer and Elizabeth Dodson, the owners of the
property known as 3601 West Lawther Drive. We are seeking a special exception to
allow for the construction of an accessory dwelling unit (ADU) on their property.

The property at 3601 West Lawther Drive is approximately 1.05 acres in size and is
currently vacant. My clients are in the process of building a new home on the property
and would like to have an ADU as well. The proposed ADU would be approximately 816
square feet in area, or roughly 14% of the floor area of the main structure. This is
significantly less than the 25% floor area cap for accessory buildings in the R-7.5(A)
district. Additionally, the overall lot coverage for both the main structure and the ADU
will be 12.07%, again, much lower than the 40% lot coverage allowed for residential
structures in the R-7.5(A) zoning district. The ADU has been design to mirror the
architectural design of the main structure.

The neighborhood is an enclave of residential structures on the west side of White Rock
Lake. There are 14 lots in the neighborhood with half fronting onto West Lawther Drive
and facing White Rock Lake and the other half facing onto Wendy Lane. Even though
the subject property has a West Lawther Drive address, it will front onto Wenday Lane.
Of the 14 lots in the neighborhood, five have accessory dwelling units according to the
Dallas Central Appraisal District. These ADUs range in floor area from 276 square feet
to 1,303 square feet. The proposed ADU is designed to be 861 square feet. The ADU
will be situated at the rear of the lot, behind the main structure.

The Board has the authority to approve special exceptions to allow the approval of an
additional dwelling unit in any district, when in the opinion of the board, the additional

3904 Elm Street Suite B - Dallas, TX 75226 - 214-824-7949
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April 26, 2024
Page 2

dwelling unit will not:

1. Be used for rental accommodations; or

2. Adversely affect neighboring properties.
Given the proposed location and size of the proposed ADU, coupled with the fact that
over a third of the properties in the neighborhood already have accessory dwelling units,
coupled with the fact that the proposed ADU will not result in the crowding of the lot, |
suggest that the granting of this Special Exception would not adversely affect
neighboring properties.
In conclusion, this request for a special exception is warranted in this unique situation
and constraints of the property. The proposed landscape plan offers a thoughtful
design that meets the spirit and intent of Article X and will result in a more attractive
streetscape along both North Westmoreland and Redmond Drive.

Please feel free to contact me with any questions or comments. Your assistance in this
matter is appreciated.

With kind regards,

Robert Baldwin

3904 Elm Street Suite B - Dallas, TX 75226 - 214-824-7949
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT TUESDAY, MAY 21, 2024
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS

FILE NUMBER: BDA234-056(CJ)

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT Application of Rob Baldwin for (1) a special exception to the
fence-height regulations at 8206 INWOOD RD. This property is more fully described as Block
5674, Lot 23, and is zoned R-16(A), which limits the height of a fence in the front yard to 4-feet.
The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a 6-foot 6-inch-high fence in a required front
yard, which will require (1) a 2-foot 6-inch special exception to the fence height regulations.

LOCATION: 8206 Inwood Rd.

APPLICANT: Rob Baldwin

REQUEST:

(1) A request for a special exception to the fence height regulations.

STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO FENCE HEIGHT REGULATIONS:

Section 51A-4.602(b)(2) of the Dallas Development Code states that the board may grant a
special exception to the fence height regulations when in the opinion of the board, the special
exception will not adversely affect neighboring property.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Special Exception (1):

No staff recommendation is made on this or any request for a special exception.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

Zoning:
Site: R-16 (A) (Single Family District)
North: R-16 (A) (Single Family District)
East: R-7.5 (A) (Single Family District)
South: R-16 (A) (Single Family District)

West: R-16 (A) (Single Family District)

Land Use:

The subject site and all surrounding properties are developed with single-family uses.

Square Footage:
No BDA history
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GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS:

The application Rob Baldwin, for the property located at 8206 Inwood Road focuses on 1
request relating to the fence height regulations.

The applicant proposes to construct and maintain and 6-foot-6-inch-high fence in a
required front yard facing Inwood Road, which will require a 2-foot-6-inch special
exception to the fence height regulations.

The subject site along with properties to the north, east, south, and west are all developed
with single-family homes.

As gleaned from the submitted site plan and elevations, the applicant is proposing to
construct and maintain a 6-foot-6-inch-high fence around the back and along a portion of
the front yard of the property at 8206 Inwood Road.

The applicant has stated that the proposed 6-foot-6-inch fence will be an addition for
privacy and security.

Based upon staff's analysis of the surrounding properties, there are a few homes along
Inwood Road with fences and gates in the required front yard and/or some form of
vegetation serving as a screening mechanism.

It is imperative to note that the subject site is a mid-block lot, and it has single street
frontage and front yards on Inwood Road.

The Dallas Development Code states that in all residential districts except multifamily
districts, a fence may not exceed four feet above grade when located in the required front
yard.

Granting the special exceptions to the fence height regulations with a condition that the
applicant complies with the submitted site plan and elevations, would require the proposal
to be constructed as shown on the submitted documents.

Timeline:

March 21, 2024 The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as part of
this case report.

April 11, 2024 The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board of

Adjustment Panel A.

April 24, 2024: The Development Services Department Senior Planner emailed the applicant

the following information:

o an attachment that provided the hearing date and panel that will
consider the application; the April 26 , 2024, deadline to submit
additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; and May
10, 2024, deadline to submit additional evidence to be
incorporated into the board’s docket materials.
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May 2, 2024:

) the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to
approve or deny the request; and

) the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining
to documentary evidence.

The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding
this request and other requests scheduled for the May public hearings.
Review team members in attendance included: The Board of Adjustment
Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior
Planner, Project Coordinator, Board Secretary, Conservation District Chief
Planner, Chief Arborists, Zoning Senior Planner and Transportation
Engineer
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04162024

Label # Address

1 8206
2 8115
3 8123
4 8127
) 8133
& 8203
7 52009
8 8213
9 5219
10 8225
11 8303
12 8202
13 8210
14 8216
15 2400
16 8123
17 8303
18 8211
19 8133
20 8118
21 5216
22 8128
23 8306

Notification List of Property Owners

INWOOD ED
CHADEBOURNE ED
CHADBOUENE ED
CHADBOURNE ED
CHADEBOURENE ED
CHADBOUEINE RD
CHADBOUEINE RD
CHADEBOURENE ED
CHADBOUENE RD
CHADEBOURENE ED
CHADEBOURENE ED
CHADBOUERNE ED
CHADEBOURENE ED
CHADBOUERNE ED
W HANOVEERE AVE
INWOOD ED
INWOOD ED
INWOOD ED
INWOOD ED
INWOoOD ED
INWOOD RD
INWOOD ED
INWOOD RD

BDA234-056

23 Property Owners Notified

Owner

JONES DAWN RENEE &

YOUNG MAXFIELD K TR &
REOBINSON CALEET & HOPEW
ZEIGFINGER MARK

MILLEE EHETT ANDERESON IV &
WEISBEREG MARLO GAERIELLA
BEECE MEERITIT E

SCHENEK ANTHOINY |

SITTERELE KAREM

EOURLAND ELLENM P

FLUME MATTHEW & ALLISON K
WILEUR PAIGE E

LESLIE PAUL S & SHAROMN H
SCHILLACI GRAHAM & HANMNAH
THOMAS ROBERT & ANNA
ADAIR GAREETT WILLIS
ARROYO FELIXT

LES TRUST

CARMEE BEEYAN A

SEULMAN GREGOEY E &
PATTERSON GARRICK GEANT &
HEEATY SUE REVOCAELE TRUST
WHITE STEVEN J LIVIMNG TEUST THE
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Applicant’s
Documentary Evidence



April 26, 2024

Cambria Jordan

Dallas Board of Adjustment
Planning & Urban Design
1500 Marilla Street

Dallas, TX 75201

Re: BDA234-056 — 8206 Inwood Road
Dear Cambiria,

| am writing to you on behalf of Dawn and Leigh Jones, the property owners of 8206
Inwood Road, concerning their request for a special exception to the fence
requirements. This request is to facilitate the construction of a fence taller than four feet
in the required front yard. We trust that upon reviewing the pertinent details of this
case, you will find merit in supporting our request.

The property is situated at 8206 Inwood Road, which is located on the east side of
Inwood Road, approximately 1,200 feet north of Lovers Lane. The subject property
encompasses approximately 0.75 acres of land and is improved with a single-family
residence.

The request is to construct a new fence along the Inwood Road frontage with a
maximum height of six-feet and six-inches (6’-06”). The fence will be constructed of
open, decorative panels and solid columns. The open, decorative fence panels will have
a height of approximately six feet, while the columns will have a height of six feet and
six inches. No portion of the fence will encroach into required sight visibility triangles.

This section of Inwood Road is developed with large homes on large lots. Given the
land use pattern in the area, fences taller than four feet in height in required front yards
are common. The proposed fence is consistent with other fences in the immediate
area.

The Dallas Development Code allows the Board of Adjustment to grant a special
exception to the fence height when it's determined that the exception will not adversely
affect neighboring properties. In this case, the proposed fence will not negatively impact

3904 Elm Street Suite B - Dallas, TX 75226 - 214-824-7949
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April 26, 2024
Page 2

neighboring properties as many of the homes in the area have fences and gates taller

than four feet in the required front yards. Therefore, we urge you to consider this
request favorably.

| hope that you can support this request.

With kind regards,

Robert Baldwin

3904 Elm Street Suite B - Dallas, TX 75226 - 214-824-7949
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT TUESDAY, MAY 21, 2024
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS

FILE NUMBER: BDA234-058 (KMH)

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Megan Ratcliff for (1) a special exception to the
fence height regulations at 5717 Walnut Hill Ln. This property is more fully described as Block
4/5515, Lot 8B, and is zoned R-10(A), which limits the height of a fence in the front-yard to 4-feet.
The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a 6-foot high fence in a required front-yard,
which will require (1) a 2-foot special exception to the fence height regulations.

LOCATION: 5717 Walnut Hill Ln.
APPLICANT: Megan Ratcliff
REQUEST:

(1) A request for a special exception to the fence height regulations.

STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO FENCE HEIGHT STANDARDS
REGULATIONS:

Section 51A-4.602(b)(2) of the Dallas Development Code states that the board may grant a
special exception to the fence regulations when in the opinion of the board, the special exception
will not adversely affect neighboring property.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Special Exception:

No staff recommendation is made on this or any request for a special exception.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

BDA History:
No BDA history

Square Footage:
This lot contains 18, 898.52 of square feet.

This lot is zoned R-10(A) which requires a minimum lot size of 10,000 square feet.

Zoning:

Site: R-10(A)
North: R-10(A)
East: R-10(A)

South: SUP and R-1ac(A)
West: R-10(A)
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Land Use:

The subject site is developed with a single-family home. The surrounding properties are also
developed with single-family homes. There is a school, Heritage School of Texas, and a
congregational facility just south of the subject site.

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS:

The application of Megan Ratcliff for the property located at 5717 Walnut Hill Lane focuses
on one specific request relating to the fence height regulations.

The subject site is developed with a single-family home. The surrounding properties are
also developed with single-family homes. There is also a congregational facility as well as
a school just south of the subject site.

The applicant proposes to construct and maintain a 6-foot high fence in a required front
yard. The proposed fence is expected to be a wrought iron fence with ornamental picket
gates.

As gleaned from the submitted elevations, the fence panels measure approximately 6-feet
in height.

The applicant has stated that the proposed is imperative as she lives on a busy street and
wants the fence for privacy and security reasons. The applicant also states that the fence
is in keeping with other fences in the immediate area as there are other homes that have
6 to 8-foot fences.

Based upon staff's analysis of the surrounding properties, there are a few homes along
Walnut Hill with fences and/or some form of vegetation serving as a screening mechanism.

The Dallas Development Code states that in all residential districts except multifamily
districts, a fence may not exceed four feet above grade when located in the required front
yard.

The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing that the special exception to the
fence height regulations will not adversely affect the neighboring properties.

Granting the special exception relating to the fence height regulations with a condition that
the applicant complies with the submitted site plan and elevations, would require the
proposal to be constructed as shown on the submitted documents.

BDA234-058 at 5717 Walnut Hill 200" Radius Video

Timeline:

March 25, 2024: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of Adjustment” and

related documents which have been included as part of this case report.

April 10, 2024: The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board of Adjustment

Panel A.
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April 24, 2024: The Development Services Department Senior Planner emailed the applicant the
following information:

) an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel
that will consider the application; the April 26, 2024, deadline to
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis;
and May 10, 2024, deadline to submit additional evidence to be
incorporated into the board’s docket materials.

. the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to
approve or deny the request; and

o the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining
to documentary evidence.

May 2, 2024 The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding
this request and other requests scheduled for the May public hearings.
Review team members in attendance included: The Board of
Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment
Senior Planner, Project Coordinator, Board Secretary, Board Attorney,
Conservation District Chief Planner, Chief Arborists, Zoning Senior
Planner and Transportation Engineer.
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04172024

Label #
1

[T

=1

10
11

Address
a7
2800
2806
2816
3828
2838
707
0pdo
571
2803
0401

Notification List of Property Owners

WALNUT HILL LN
COLHURST 5T
COLHURST 5T
COLHURST 5T
COLHURST 5T
COLHURST 5T
WALNUTHILL LN
DOUGLAS AVE
WALNUT HILL LN
WALNUTHILL LN
DOUGLAS AVE

BDA234-058

11 Property Owners Notified

Owner

RATCLIFF BRIAN é& MEGAN ELIZABETH
FOJTASEK RUSSELL 5 & MICHELLE M
TCF INVESTMENT HOLDINGS LLC
DONSKY HOWAERD L

WALLER MATTHEW 5 &

FOXWELL JOSHUA & ALEKSANDEA
ITZIG JERRY M & BONNIE L
LETEADING LLC

COLVIN THOMAS AR &

JOHNSON JAMIRA 'V & CAMERON T
SHEARITH ISEAEL
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200’ Radius Route Map
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UPDATED SITE PLAN
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT TUESDAY, MAY 21, 2024
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS

FILE NUMBER: BDA234-061(BT)

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Ricardo Alonso for (1) a variance to the front-
yard setback regulations at 1931 Danube Dr.. This property is more fully described as Block
26/5873, Lot R and is zoned R-7.5(A), which requires a front-yard setback at Danube Dr. and
Southerland St. of 25-feet. The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a single-family
dwelling and provide a 20-foot front-yard setback at Southerland St., which will require (1) a 5-
foot variance to the front-yard setback regulations.

LOCATION: 1931 Danube Dr.
APPLICANT: Ricardo Alonso
REQUEST:

(1) A request for a variance to the front-yard setback regulations.

STANDARDS OF REVIEW FOR A VARIANCE:

Section 51A-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board has the power
to grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot depth, lot coverage, floor
area for structures accessory to single-family uses, height, minimum sidewalks, off-street
parking or off-street loading, or landscape regulations provided that the variance is:

(A) not contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit
of the ordinance will be observed, and substantial justice done.

(B) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other
parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land
with the same zoning; and

(C) not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons
only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted by
this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.

ELEMENT Il SUBSTITUTE:

Dallas Development Code §51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly known as HB 1475, allows for the BDA
to use their discretion and consider Element 2 of the Variance standard to be met, if:

(i) the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value of the
structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the municipality
under Section 26.01 of the Texas Tax Code.
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(i) compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at least 25
percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically occur.

(i) compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement of a
municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement.

(iv) compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property or
easement; or

(v) the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Variance:

Approval

Rationale: Based upon evidence presented and provided by the applicant, staff concluded that
the site is:

A. Not contrary to the public interest as no letters of opposition were received.

B. Restrictive in shape as it is an irregularly shaped lot, it is also a corner lot which requires
two front yard setback requirements; therefore, it cannot be developed in a manner
commensurate with development upon other parcels of land in the same zoning.

C. Not self-created nor is it a personal hardship.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

Zoning:
Site: R-7.5(A) (Single Family District)
North: R-7.5(A) (Single Family District)
East: SUP 236 Cedar Crest Golf Course

South: SUP 236 Cedar Crest Golf Course
West: R-7.5(A) (Single Family District) and one MF-2(A) (Multifamily District)
Land Use:

The subject site and all surrounding properties are developed with single family uses.

Square Footage:

This lot contains of 14,074 square feet (0.323 of an acre)
This lot is zoned R-7.5(A) which requires a minimum lot size of 7,500 square feet
Total proposed 2-story single family dwelling is 2052 square feet under roof

BDA History:
No BDA history
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GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS:

The application of Ricardo Alonso for the property located at 1931 Danube Dr. focuses on
1 request relating to a variance to the front-yard setback regulations.

The applicant is requesting a variance to the front-yard setback regulations. The applicant
is proposing to construct and maintain a residential structure and provide a 20-foot front
yard setback at Southerland St., which will require a 5-foot variance to the front-yard
setback regulations.

The subiject site along with surroundings properties to the north, are all developed with
single-family homes, south and east are all developed with Cedar Crest Golf Course and
to the west, majority single-family homes with one multifamily lot adjacent to the subject.

It is imperative to note that the subject site is a corner lot, and has minimum to no street
frontage on Danube Dr..

Per staff’s review of the subject site, it has been confirmed that the single family structure
of the property is proposed.

The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following:

That granting the variance to the front yard setback will not be contrary to the public
interest when owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of this chapter would result
in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the ordinance will be observed, and
substantial justice done.

The variance is necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs
from other parcels of land by being of such restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot
be developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land
with the same zoning; and

The variance would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for
financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land
not permitted by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.

Granting the variance to the front yard setback regulations with a condition that the
applicant complies with the submitted site plan and elevations, would require the proposal
to be constructed as shown on the submitted documents.

200’ Radius Video: BDA234-061 at 1931 Danube Dr

Timeline:

March 26, 2024: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as part of
this case report.

April 10, 2024: The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board of
Adjustment Panel A.

April 24, 2024: The Development Services Department Senior Planner emailed the

applicant the following information:

112


https://youtu.be/w9fSuhLgIlY

May 2, 2024:

) an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel
that will consider the application; the April 26, 2024, deadline to
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis;
and May 10, 2024, deadline to submit additional evidence to be
incorporated into the board’s docket materials.

. the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to
approve or deny the request; and

) the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining
to documentary evidence.

The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding
this request and other requests scheduled for the May public hearings.
Review team members in attendance included: The Board of Adjustment
Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior
Planner, Project Coordinator, Board Secretary, Conservation District Chief
Planner, Chief Arborists, Zoning Senior Planner and Transportation
Engineer
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04/18/204

Nofification List of Property Owners
BDA234-061

11 Property Owners Notified

Label # Address Owner
1 1931 DANUEEDR CONFIA HOMES LLC
2 1717 SOUTHERLAND AVE CEEFAM 2 LLC
3 1500 CEDARCRESTELVD JACKSON RODERICK &
4 1910 DANUEEDR Taxpayer at
2 1906 DANUEE DR HAYES HARRY
i 1815 CEDARCRESTELVD HALL JUDGE M & VIRGINIA M

|

1507  CEDARCEESTELVD YARBROUGH WILLIE & VALENCIA GAYE

8 1919 DANUBEDR DAVIS SHARON STACI
9 1915 DANUEBEDR BLACKSHEAR OLENTHUSEB R
10 1927  DANUBEDR GILES CLARENCE

11 1923 DANUBEDR DELAROSADAVID &
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PUBLIC HEARING

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OF THE CITY OF DALLAS (PANEL A)

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OF THE CITY OF DALLAS
(PANEL A) will hold a heaning as follows:

DATE: TUESDAY, APRIL 16™, 2024

BRIEFING: 10:30 a.m. via Videoconference and in 6ES, Dallas City Hall, 1500
Marilla Street. https://bit.ly/boa0416

HEARING: 1:00 p.m. via Videoconference and in GES, Dallas City Hall, 1500
Marilla Street. https:/bit.ly/boa0416

The purpose of the heanng is to consider the following appeal(s) now pending before the Board of
Adjustment:

BDAZ34-041(CJ) Application of Roddrick West for (1) a variance to the front-yard setback regulations
at 2626 BURGER AVE. This property is more fully described as Block F/1696, Lot 6 and is zoned
FD-595, which reguires a front-yard setback of 20-feet. The applicant proposes to construct and/or
maintain a single-family residential structure and provide an B-foot front-yard setback, which will
require (1) a 12-foot variance to the front-yard setback regulations.

You have received this notice because you own property within 200 feet of the above property. You
may be interested in attending the Board of Adjustment hearing to express your support for or
opposition fo the application. You may also contact the Board of Adjustment by email to

EDAreply@dallas.gov. Letters will be accepted until 9:00 am the dav of the hearing. If you are unable
to attend the hearing. If you choose to respond, it is important that you let the Beard know your

reasons for being in favor of or in opposition to the application. The Board members are very
interested in your opinion.

Note: Any materials (such as plans, elevations, efc.) included within this notice may be subject fo
change.

The Board of Adjustment hearing will be held by videoconference and at 6ES at City Hall. Individuals
who wish to speak in accordance with the Board of Adjustment Rules of Procedure by joining the
meeting virtually, must register online at https:/bit.W/BDA-A-Reqister by the close of business
Monday, April 15!, 2024. All virtual speakers will be required to show their video in order to
address the board. In Person speakers can register at the hearing. Public Affairs and Qutreach
will alzo stream the public hearing on Spectrum Cable Channel 96 or 99; and bit.hy/cityofdallastv or
YouTube.com/CityofDallasCityHall

Speakers at the meeting are allowed a maximum of three minutes to address the Board.

Additional information regarding the application may be obtained by calling Cambna Jordan, Senior
Flanner at (214) 948-4476, or Mary Wiliams, Board Secretary at (214) 670-4127. 5i desea
informacion en espafiol, favor de llamar al teléfono a Mary Williams al (214) 670-4127.

PLEASE SEND REPLIES TO:
BDAreplvidallas.gov
Letters will be received until 2:00
am the day of the hearing.

Board of Adjustment, Development Services
320 E. Jefferson Blvd. Rm 210, Dallas, TX 75201

PLEASE REGISTER AT:
hetps://bit.lv/BDA-A-Register
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT TUESDAY, MAY 21, 2024
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS

FILE NUMBER: BDA234-052 (CJ)

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Jeff Clardy for (1) a variance to the off-street
parking regulations at 2514 HILLSIDE DR. This property is more fully described as Block H/2794,
Lot 5, and is zoned CD-2 (tract 1), which requires a parking space must be at least 20-feet from
the right-of-way line adjacent to a street or alley if the space is in an enclosed structure and if the
space faces upon or can be entered directly from the street or alley. The applicant proposes to
construct and/or maintain a single-family residential structure with a setback of 16-feet, which will
require (1) a variance of 4-feet to the off-street parking regulations.

LOCATION: 2514 Hillside Dr.
APPLICANT: Jeff Clardy
REQUEST:

(1) A request for a variance to the off-street parking regulations.

STANDARDS OF REVIEW FOR A VARIANCE:

Section 51A-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board has the power
to grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot depth, lot coverage, floor
area for structures accessory to single-family uses, height, minimum sidewalks, off-street
parking or off-street loading, or landscape regulations provided that the variance is:

(A) not contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit
of the ordinance will be observed, and substantial justice done.

(B) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other
parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land
with the same zoning; and

(®)) not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons
only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted by
this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.

ELEMENT Il SUBSTITUTE:

Dallas Development Code §51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly known as HB 1475, allows for the BDA
to use their discretion and consider Element 2 of the Variance standard to be met, if:

(i) the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value of the
structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the municipality
under Section 26.01 of the Texas Tax Code.

(i) compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at least 25
percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically occur.

131



(i) compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement of a
municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement.

(iv) compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property or
easement; or

(v) the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

1. Variance to the off-street parking regulations
Denial

Rationale: Based upon evidence presented and provided by the applicant, staff concluded
that the site is:
A. Is contrary to the public interest as no letters of opposition have been received.

B. Is not restrictive in area, shape or slope; The lot area for of the subject site is
approximately 8,755.56 sqft, is not sloped and is not irregularly shaped, therefore,
the property can be developed in a manner commensurate with development upon
other parcels of land in the same zoning.

C. Is not a self-created or personal hardship.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

BDA History:
No BDA history found within the last 5 years.

Square Footage:
This lot contains 8,755.56 of square feet.

This lot is zoned CD-2 (tract 1) which has a minimum lot size of 5,000 square feet.

Zoning:
Site: CD-2 (tract 1) (Lakewood Conservation District)
North: CD-2 (tract 1) (Lakewood Conservation District)
South: CD-2 (tract 1) (Lakewood Conservation District)
East: CD-2 (tract 1) (Lakewood Conservation District)
West: CD-2 (tract 1) (Lakewood Conservation District)

Land Use:
The subject site is developed with a single-family home. The areas to the north, south, east, and
west are developed and being developed with single-family uses.

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS:
e The application for the Jeff Clardy property located at 2514 Hillside Drive focuses on 1 request
relating to the off-street parking regulations.

o Arequest for a variance to the off-street parking regulations of 4-feet is made to construct
and/or maintain a single-family residential structure at 2514 Hillside Drive.
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o The subject site is zoned CD-2(tract-1) which requires a parking space must be at least 20-
feet from the right-of-way line adjacent to a street or alley if the space is in an enclosed
structure and if the space faces upon or can be entered directly from the street or alley

o As gleaned from the submitted site plan, the proposed home is set to encroach 4-feet into the
20-foot required off-street parking setback at 2514 Hillside Drive.

o ltis imperative to note that the subject site has single street frontage on Hillside Drive.

e The subject site is currently developed with a single-family structure.

e The Transportation Engineering Program Administrator provided comments stating that there
are no objections if certain conditions are met; “the applicant must provide a site plan to scale,
showing location of proposed garage and dimensions of alley to determine if proposed
condition provides adequate maneuvering in and out of garage.”

The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following:

e That granting the variance to the off-street parking regulations will not be contrary to the
public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of this chapter would
result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the ordinance will be observed,
and substantial justice done.

e The variance are necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs
from other parcels of land by being of such restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot
be developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land
with the same zoning; and

e The variance would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for
financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land
not permitted by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.

The board may also consider Dallas Development Code §51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly known
as HB 1475 as grounds to determine whether compliance with the ordinance as applied to a
structure that is the subject of the appeal would result in unnecessary hardship:

(a) the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value of the
structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the
municipality under Section 26.01 (Submission of Rolls to Taxing Units), Tax Code.

(b) compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at least 25
percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically occur.

(c) compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement of a
municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement.

(d) compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property or
easement; or

(e) the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure.

e Granting the proposed 4-foot variance to the off-street parking regulations with a condition
that the applicant complies with the submitted site plan, would require the proposal to be
constructed as shown on the submitted documents.

e 200’ Radius Video: BDA234-052 at 2514 Hillside Dr.
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Timeline:

March 21, 2024 The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as part of
this case report.

April 10, 2024 The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board of
Adjustment Panel A.

April 24, 2024: The Development Services Department Senior Planner emailed the applicant
the following information:

. an attachment that provided the hearing date and panel that will
consider the application; the April 26 , 2024, deadline to submit
additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; and May
10, 2024, deadline to submit additional evidence to be
incorporated into the board’s docket materials.

. the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to
approve or deny the request; and

o the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining
to documentary evidence.

May 2, 2024: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding
this request and other requests scheduled for the May public hearings.
Review team members in attendance included: The Board of Adjustment
Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior
Planner, Project Coordinator, Board Secretary, Conservation District Chief
Planner, Chief Arborists, Zoning Senior Planner and Transportation
Engineer

May 2, 2024: Transportation Engineering Program Administrator provided engineering
review comments
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04082024

Notification List of Property Owners

Label# _Address

BDA234-052

27 Property Owners Notified

Owner

27 6533  LAKESHORE DR

1 2514 HILLSIDE DR THOMPSON DAVID P &
2 2525 HILLSIDE DR COWSERT JAMES K & MONICA
3 2507  HILLSIDE DR ANGELL MITTA L LF EST
4 2505 HILLSIDE DR MASSEY JAYE & RAHIM DHANANI
5 6443 GLENEOSE CT KENINEDY FEANE M
& 6467 VELASCO AVE BLACK MARY MARTHA
7 6463  VELASCO AVE MARSHALL WILLIAM &
5 6459 VELASCO AVE SIEGEL GEORGIA AN
9 2507 CAMEBEIA BLVD HAINSTEVEN M JE &
10 2515 CAMEBEIA BLVD KOENIG ALLAN | & KATHERINE C
11 2511 CAMERIA BLVD BUCHANAN MICHAEL R &
12 2503 CAMEBEIA BLVD RUSSELL LINDA
13 2519 CAMEBEIA BLVD YOXALL THOMAS G &
14 2527 CAMERIA ELVD SAYNER ROBEETF
15 2530 HILLSIDE DR MASTPETERS LIVING TREUST
16 2526 HILLSIDE DR EAMIREZ MARIO R & SUSANNA K
17 2522 HILLSIDE DR CALLENDER JOHIN
18 2518  HILLSIDE DR WALKER DONALD BRETT &
19 2510 HILLSIDE DR NEWMAN JOSEFHT
20 2506 HILLSIDE DR BERANTMEIER JONATHAN MAFRSHALL &
21 2502 HILLSIDE DR BAUER ERISTIN LEIGH
22 2424  HILLSIDE DR WAGES ANDEEWF JR
23 6519 LAKESHORE DR HUTCHESON TEARLACHTD
24 6521 LAKESHORE DR MASTORAKOS DIMITRI & MOLLY
25 6527  LAKESHORE DR PEARSON JOHN MAERK & JENNIFER LEIGH
26 6531 LAKESHORE DR MCCREIGHT AUDRA &
04082024
Label # Address Owner

EYRING DOUGLAS A & BRANDYE C JAMES
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT TUESDAY MAY 21, 2024
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS

FILE NUMBER: BDA234-067(CJ)

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Shelby Longoria for (1) a variance to the front-
yard setback regulations; for (2) a special exception to the fence opacity regulations; and for (3)
a special exception to the fence height regulations at 7023 ORIOLE DR. This property is more
fully described as Block 9/4921, Lot 1, and is zoned PD-67 (tract 4), which requires a front-yard
setback of 25-feet; requires a fence panel with a surface area that is less than 50 percent open
not be located less than 5-feet from the front lot line; and limits the height of a fence in the front
yard to 4-feet. The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a single-family residential
structure and provide a 6-foot 7-inch front-yard setback, which will require (1) a 18-foot 5-inch
variance to the front-yard setback regulations; to construct and/or maintain a fence in a required
front-yard with a fence panel having less than 50 percent open surface area located less than 5-
feet from the front lot line, which will require (2) a special exception to the fence regulations;, and
to construct and/or maintain a 6-foot-high fence in a required front-yard, which will require (3) a
2-foot special exception to the fence regulations.

LOCATION: 7023 Oriole Dr.

APPLICANT: Shelby Longoria

REPRESENTED BY: Tommy Mann & Daniel Box

REQUEST:

(1) A request for a variance to the front-yard setback regulations.
(2) A request for a special exception to the fence opacity regulations; and

(3) A special exception to the fence height regulations.

STANDARDS OF REVIEW FOR A VARIANCE:

Section 51A-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board has the power
to grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot depth, lot coverage, floor
area for structures accessory to single-family uses, height, minimum sidewalks, off-street parking
or off-street loading, or landscape regulations provided that the variance is:

(A) not contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit
of the ordinance will be observed, and substantial justice done.

(B) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other
parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land
with the same zoning; and
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(©C) not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons
only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted by
this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.

ELEMENT Il SUBSTITUTE:

Dallas Development Code §51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly known as HB 1475, allows for the BDA
to use their discretion and consider Element 2 of the Variance standard to be met, if:

(i) the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value of the
structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the municipality
under Section 26.01 of the Texas Tax Code.

(i) compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at least 25
percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically occur.

(i) compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement of a
municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement.

(iv) compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property or
easement; or

(v) the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure.

STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO FENCE HEIGHT STANDARDS
REGULATIONS:

Section 51A-4.602(b)(2) of the Dallas Development Code states that the board may grant a
special exception to the fence regulations when in the opinion of the board, the special exception
will not adversely affect neighboring property.

STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO FENCE OPACITY STANDARD
REGULATIONS:

Section 51A-4.602(a)(11) of the Dallas Development Code states that the board may grant a
special exception to the fence opacity regulations when in the opinion of the board, the special
exception will not adversely affect neighboring property.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Variance to the front yard setback requlations

Denial

Rationale: Based upon evidence presented and provided by the applicant, staff concluded
that the site is:
A. Is contrary to the public interest as no letters of opposition have been received.

B. Is not restrictive in area, shape or slope; The minimum lot size for residential use
in zoning district R-7.5(A) is 7,500 sqft. The lot area for of the subject site is
approximately 10,497.96 sqft, is not sloped and is not irregularly shaped, therefore,
the property can be developed in a manner commensurate with development upon
other parcels of land in the same zoning.
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C. Is not a self-created or personal hardship.

Special Exceptions (2):

No staff recommendation is made on this or any request for a special exception to the fence
regulations since the basis for this type of appeal is when in the opinion of the board, the special
exception will not adversely affect neighboring property.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

Zoning:
Site: PD 67/R-7.5 (A) (Single Family District)
North: PD 67/R-7.5 (A) (Single Family District)
East: PD 67/R-7.5 (A) (Single Family District)

(
outh: PD 67/R-7.5 (A) (Single Family District)
(

West: PD 67/R-7.5 (A) (Single Family District)

Land Use:
The subject site and all surrounding properties are developed with single-family uses.

BDA History:
No BDA history

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS:

The application, for the Shelby Longoria property located at 7023 Oriole Drive focuses on
3 requests relating to the front yard setback regulations, fence height regulations and
fence standards regarding opacity.

The applicant is requesting a 18-foot 5-inch variance to the front-yard setback regulations
Zoning District PD 67/R-7.5(A) requires a 25-foot front yard setback

As gleaned from the site plan, the existing home is encroaching into the 25-foot required
front yard setback at 7023 Oriole Drive.

The applicant has stated that the variance request was made so that the existing structure
can conform to the existing conditions of the neighborhood and since having two front yard
restricts the subject sites buildable area.

The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following:

That granting the variance to the front yard setback will not be contrary to the public
interest when owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of this chapter would result
in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the ordinance will be observed, and
substantial justice done.

The variance is necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs
from other parcels of land by being of such restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot
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be developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land
with the same zoning; and

The variance would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for
financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land
not permitted by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.

Secondly, the applicant proposes to maintain and 6-foot high fence in a required front
yard, which will require a 2-foot special exception to the fence height regulations.

Lastly, the applicant is requesting a special exception to the fence standards regulations
regarding opacity

The subject site along with properties to the north, east, south, and west are all developed
with single-family homes.

As gleaned from the submitted site plan and elevations, the applicant is proposing to
maintain a 6-foot high fence around the circumference of the property at 7023 Oriole Drive.

The fence is material is wood.

It is imperative to note that the subject site is a corner lot, and it has double street frontage
and two front yards due to block face continuity on Oriole Drive and Linnet Lane.

Per staff’s review of the subject site, it has been confirmed that the fence surrounding the
circumference of the property is existing and not proposed.

The Dallas Development Code states that in all residential districts except multifamily
districts, a fence may not exceed four feet above grade when located in the required front
yard. The Dallas Development Code also states that no fence panel having less than 50
percent open surface area may be located less than 5-feet from the lot line.

The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing that the special exception(s) to the
fence regulations relating to height and opacity will not adversely affect the neighboring
properties.

Granting the special exceptions to the fence standards relating to height and opacity
regulations with a condition that the applicant complies with the submitted site plan and
elevations, would require the proposal to be constructed as shown on the submitted
documents.

200’ Radius Video: BDA234-067 at 7023 Oriole Dr.

Timeline:

March 21, 2024: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as part of
this case report.

April 10, 2024 The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board of

Adjustment Panel A.

April 24, 2024: The Development Services Department Senior Planner emailed the applicant

the following information:
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https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fyoutu.be%2FoEEgjbgvssU&data=05%7C02%7Ccambria.jordan%40dallas.gov%7C2de8ed398f4c4a3be4ff08dc6dcf655d%7C2935709ec10c4809a302852d369f8700%7C0%7C0%7C638505984729881431%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=HVlZzVOj0Kmf%2FqLGwa4NJFJEYsTmDqfD5Y2KhAFBvWY%3D&reserved=0

May 2, 2024:

. an attachment that provided the hearing date and panel that will
consider the application; the April 26 , 2024, deadline to submit
additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; and May
10, 2024, deadline to submit additional evidence to be
incorporated into the board’s docket materials.

. the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to
approve or deny the request; and

) the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining
to documentary evidence.

The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding
this request and other requests scheduled for the May public hearings.
Review team members in attendance included: The Board of Adjustment
Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior
Planner, Project Coordinator, Board Secretary, Conservation District Chief
Planner, Chief Arborists, Zoning Senior Planner and Transportation
Engineer
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Label # Address

1

7023
7000
7004
7010
7014
7020
2115
2111
2105
2101
2043
041
2037
2031
2027
7013
7011
7003
2033
2027
2026
2032
2023
2022
2023
7015

Notification List of Property Owners

ORIOLE DE
ORIOLE DE
ORIOLE DR
ORIOLE DE
ORIOLE DE
ORIOLE DE
LINNET LN
LINNET LN
LINNET LN
LINIWET LN
LINNET LN
LINNET LN
LINIWET LN
LININET LN
LINNET LN
ORIOLE DR
ORIOLE DR
ORIOLE DR
THEUSH 5T
THEUSH ST
LINNET LN
LINNET LN
THEUSH 5T
LINNET LN
LINNET LN
ROEBIN ED

BDA234-067

28 Property Owners Notified

Owner

CL CAFITAL LLC

KING DUSTIN & KAITLYIN
ROLLA CHARMAYNE ANITA
MALDONADO RAMON

OLERIO HOWMES LLC

ELEY SCOTITE

WECHSLEE MATTHEW
Taxpayer at

EASTER AVANJE

STOMNE WILLIAM EIIT &

WEST OLIN

SCHWARTZ ELIZABETH
BENSON ROSIE MAE EST OF
SILMON ANTHREE

DIESTE AWNTHONY ALEXANDER
HEFMER JAMES CURTIS &
LEEPER KATHEYIN

GILEERT DEEORAH K
EDWARDS JERI

OLERIO HOWMES LLC

Taxpaver at

FATTON ODIES

EROWN KAY FRANCES
CLEMMENSEN EY AN FAMILY TRUST &
EASTER AVAN 5K & MELEA
WISENBAKER SUSANNAH & MICHAEL
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Label #
27

28

Address
7011
7007

EOEBIN ED
ROEBIN ED

Owrer
EAXTER JENINIFER
SHUMWAYTONES ALEXANDEERR &
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Applicant’s
Documentary Evidence



REQUESTED VARIANCE AND SPECIAL EXCEPTION

Subject Property: 7023 Oriole Drive, Dallas, Texas 75209
Applicant:  Shelby Longoria

The Applicant is seeking the following Special Exception and Variance to permit a fence within
the subject property’s side yard along Linnet Lane (n.b., because the property is corner lot, the
Linnet Lane side yard must comply with the applicable front yard setback requirements):

1. A 18.55-ft. side setback Variance on the Property’s north side from the 25-ft. minimum
setback requirement for the R-7.5(A) zoning district, as set forth in Sec. 51P-67.108(a);
Sec’s 51A-4.401(b)(1), 4.112(f)(4)(A), which require continuity with an established
setback, in order to allow a pool within the required yard.

2. A 5-ft. setback Variance also for the Property’s north side from the 5-ft.-from-the-lot-line
minimum requirement for opaque fences in single-family districts, as set forth in Sec.
51P-67.108(a); Sec. 51A-4.602(a)(3), in order to allow an opaque fence to sit along the
lot line.

3. A 2-ft. front yard maximum fence heigh Special Exception from the 4-ft. maximum
standard, as set forth in Sec. 51P-67.108(a); Sec. 51A-4.602(a)(2), in order to allow a 6-
ft. tall fence.
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REQUESTED VARIANCE AND SPECIAL EXCEPTION

Subject Property: 7023 Oriole Drive, Dallas, Texas 75209
Applicant:  Shelby Longoria

The Applicant is seeking the following Special Exception and Variance to permit a fence within
the subject property’s side yard along Linnet Lane (n.b., because the property is corner lot, the
Linnet Lane side yard must comply with the applicable front yard setback requirements):

1. A 18.55-ft. side setback Variance on the Property’s north side from the 25-ft. minimum
setback requirement for the R-7.5(A) zoning district, as set forth in Sec. 51P-67.108(a);
Sec’s 51A-4.401(b)(1), 4.112(f)(4)(A), which require continuity with an established
setback, in order to allow a pool within the required yard.

2. A 5-ft. setback Variance also for the Property’s north side from the 5-ft.-from-the-lot-line
minimum requirement for opaque fences in single-family districts, as set forth in Sec.
51P-67.108(a); Sec. 51A-4.602(a)(3), in order to allow an opaque fence to sit along the
lot line.

3. A 2-ft. front yard maximum fence heigh Special Exception from the 4-ft. maximum
standard, as set forth in Sec. 51P-67.108(a); Sec. 51A-4.602(a)(2), in order to allow a 6-
ft. tall fence.
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UPDATED SITE PLAN



BDA234-067
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